BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-300-113
Issue 2, November 1975
INTERCONNECTING DEVICES
COMMON EQUIPMENT
142A TEST SET
1. GENERAL

test set can be used for installation and maintenance
tests of the 101-, 102-, 108-, and J53050J-type IDs.
ORDERING GUIDE
(a) Basic Unit
• Set, Test, 142A
(b) Replaceable Components
• 841122322 Lead Assembly-two conductor,
for supplying power to test set
• 841224330 Lead Assembly-ten conductor,
for access to IU. Furnished with alligator
clips for connection to all 66-type blocks.
•Fuse, 70H (3/4 ampere)
• Lamp, A3-replacement for PWR, CS, CBS-,
C-, CRV- lamps
(c) Optional Components
• 841720527 Lead Assembly-ten conductor,
with 961A connector (200 mil spacing) for
connection to 66Ml-50 connecting block
• 841720535 Lead Assembly-ten conductor,
with 961B or RS-16349 connector (250 mil
spacing) for connection to 66-type connecting
block (see Table A).
(d) Associated Apparatus
• Set, Test Hand, 1013A, or equivalent.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 463-3UU· 1 1;,
84 1224330
LEAD ASSEMBLY
INTERFACE CORD
Fig. 1-142A Test Set Shown With Optional Lead A11emblle1
DESIGN FEATURES
2.02 Features of the 142A test set:
• Self-contained in portable metal case 10
inches wide, 6 inches high, and 7 inches
deep, including lead assembly storage space.
The cover is removable.
•Powered from same 24-volt power source
as IU under test.
• Permits complete installation and maintenance
testing on the customer's premises for the
following IU s:
IU TYPE
101
102
108
J53050J
Page 2
USOC CODE
CDH, CED
CD7, CDS, CD9, C2ACP,
C2AKS, CET
CD6, CDA
TAS
• Visual indications of the status of the IU
output leads.
•Terminals for 1013A hand test set, or
equivalent, to permit monitoring or voice
communication.
• Provision for varying resistance in CS-CG
loop.
Note: This is a slide switch on current
production; earlier models used a rotary switch.
• Self-indicating fuse in power supply lead
and visual indication (PWR lamp) when
power is applied to test set.
• Requires typically 200 mA (300 mA maximum)
of testing current at 24 volts de during
testing.
3. OPERATION
3.01 The 142A test set is designed to permit a